

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 83371 Version: 1 Name: Authorizing a noncompetitive 3-year service

contract with Johnson Controls, Inc. ("JCI") for the service, upgrades and maintenance of HVAC building technology and equipment at Monona Terrace Community and Convention Center

("Monona Terrace")

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/9/2024 In control: Monona Terrace

On agenda: 7/2/2024 Final action: 7/2/2024

Enactment date: 7/8/2024 Enactment #: RES-24-00431

Title: Authorizing a noncompetitive 3-year service contract with Johnson Controls, Inc. ("JCI") for the

service, upgrades and maintenance of HVAC building technology and equipment at Monona Terrace

Community and Convention Center ("Monona Terrace") (District 4)

Sponsors: Michael E. Verveer

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Johnson Controls Inc. - Non-Competitive Selection Request - CC Approval Required - June

2024.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/2/2024	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt Unanimously	Pass
6/24/2024	1	FINANCE COMMITTEE	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
6/18/2024	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
6/11/2024	1	Monona Terrace	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes a three-year contract for maintenance at Monona Terrace. The contract total over three years is \$92,725 and will be funded from Monona Terrace's operating budget. No additional appropriation required.

Title

Authorizing a noncompetitive 3-year service contract with Johnson Controls, Inc. ("JCI") for the service, upgrades and maintenance of HVAC building technology and equipment at Monona Terrace Community and Convention Center ("Monona Terrace") (District 4)

Body

WHEREAS, the City owns and operates Monona Terrace; and

WHEREAS, Monona Terrace requires service and maintenance of both the equipment and technology that controls operation of the HVAC system; and

WHEREAS, This will require a vendor that is familiar with our current equipment and technology; and

WHEREAS, JCI has installed and has been servicing and maintaining the equipment and technology that operates the HVAC system at Monona Terrace since 1997 because JCI software and technology is

File #: 83371, Version: 1

proprietary, and

WHEREAS, Monona Terrace has negotiated a 3-year service contract, with JCI for the ongoing service, maintenance and required periodic upgrades of the HVAC technology and equipment with the following terms, year one: \$29,975, year two: \$30,900, year three: \$31,850; and

WHEREAS, under sec. 4.26(4)(b), of the Madison General Ordinances if the aggregate amount of the fee for services will be \$50,000 or more and the contract was not subject to a competitive bidding process, the contract shall meet one of the other requirements of sec. 4.26(4)(a) and be approved by the Common Council; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in the attached Noncompetitive Selection Request Form, the proposed 3-year contract with JCI meets the exception to the bidding process in section 4.26(4)(a)7. which states "A particular consultant has provided services to the City on a similar or continuing project in the recent past, and it would be economical to the City on the basis of time and money to retain the same consultant";

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute a 3-year services contract with JCI for the service and maintenance to HVAC equipment and technology at Monona Terrace for the price and duration as described above.